
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee meeting via Zoom 

Meeting date: 25 June 2020 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCWLC@senedd.wales
------ 

Informal pre- meeting  

(13:00 -13:30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 COVID 19: Evidence on the impact of the COVID 19 outbreak on 

the creative industries 

(13:30-14:30) (Pages 1 - 22)  

 

Sara Pepper, Director of Creative Economy, School of Journalism, Media and 

Culture, Cardiff University 

Gareth Williams, Chair, TAC  

Pauline Burt, Director, Ffilm Cymru 

Mark Davyd, Chief Executive Officer, Music Venues Trust 

 

Break  

(14:30-14:45) 

 

3 COVID 19: Evidence on the impact of the COVID 19 outbreak on 

public sector broadcasting 

(14:45- 15:45) (Pages 23 - 32)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Rhodri Talfan Davies, Director, BBC Cymru Wales 

Phil Henfrey, Head of News and Programmes, ITV Cymru Wales  

Owen Evans, Chief Executive, S4C  

 

4 Papers to note 

   

4.1 Correspondence with Bauer Media on Swansea Sound radio station 

 (Pages 33 - 35)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Private Debrief 

(15:45 -16:15)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



 

1 
 

 
Response to Senedd Cymru/Welsh Parliament inquiry into the Covid-19 outbreak 
and its impact on culture, creative industries, heritage, communications and 
sport. 

 
Introduction:  Ffilm Cymru Wales is a development support body for film in Wales, managing 
lottery funding for the sector on behalf of the Arts Council of Wales and the BFI.  Please see 
www.filmcymruwales.com  for more information. 
 
  

What has been the immediate impact of Covid
[...]
at safeguards all types of workers – from freelancers and sole traders, to 

trainees and company directors.  How can we be greater than the sum of our parts? 

 

2. Incentivise environmentally responsible innovation in the creative sector – including new 

partnerships between creative/digital companies and utility, transport and waste 

management corporates.  This has been an under-developed area for the creative 

sector, possibly as a result of the pre-dominance of micro and small companies.  Many 

of us have seen environmental benefits to lock-down and different ways of working – 

now would be a good time to extend that way of thinking. 
 

 

3. Double-down on diversity and inclusion.  Enact the principle of ‘nothing about us, without 

us’ to ensure that people who are under-represented in our sector(s) have full access to 

design and lead the change they want to see. 

 

 

 

18.6.2020 

 

 
 
 
  
 

Pack Page 22



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BBC Cymru Wales  

 

Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee  

 

Inquiry into the impact of COVID-19 on the creative industry 

June 2020 
 

 

 

 

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 3



Support for the independent production sector 

 

On 6 April, BBC Cymru Wales announced a special package of support to assist 

independent production companies in Wales working with the broadcaster during the 

Coronavirus crisis. Aiming to support the sector during the current Coronavirus crisis, it 

complemented proposals introduced by BBC network television to support independent 

producers across the UK. 

 

The package included: 

• A new BBC Wales commissioning round looking for TV and radio programmes 

reflecting life during the current crisis and beyond.  

• A doubling of the BBC Small Indie Fund (from £1m to £2m) - managed by BBC 

Content - to support smaller independent companies across the UK, who are 

most vulnerable at this time. B
[...]
baritone, Bryn Terfel to 

bring a rousing new digital version of the anthem Men of Harlech to the airwaves 

of BBC Radio Cymru and BBC Radio Wales.   
 
        

Pack Page 26



 
 

S4C submission to the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications 

Committee’s Inquiry into the COVID-19 outbreak and its impact on culture, 

creative industries, heritage, communications and sport 

Background: S4C and Covid-19 

One thing that has become apparent during lockdown is that S4C’s role as the Welsh 

language public service media provider (PSM) is more important than ever.  

As soon as it became apparent the UK might have to enter lockdown, plans were put in 

place to ensure that S4C’s services and content could continue to inform and entertain 

the audience but also to support them. Ensuring that broadcasting could continue was a 

key priority. S4C was already accustomed to online and flexible working with staff based 

across three locations. Many employees already worked remotely or from more than one 

office. Before lockdown was called, staff who could work from home were encouraged to 

do so and measures put in place to ensure that colleagues on the broadcasting side 

could work safely from S4C’s Parc Tŷ Glas transmission hub. S4C’s content and business 

teams were in close contact with the sector to establish how programmes and content 

could continue to be supplied safely. 

Within days of lockdown, S4C launched its campaign ‘Yma i Chi’ [Here for You.] The 

programme schedule was adapted and changed and a special pop-up channel on S4C 

Clic was introduced. The CEO and Director of Content held their first ever Facebook Live 

session and following audience feedback, S4C upped its new coverage, including 

broadcasting the Welsh Government’s daily briefing live and introducing a new Sunday 

service programme. We have also covered key UK government announcements with 

wraparound Welsh commentary to enable the audience to understand the decisions that 

[...]
 non networked 

show. Can you confirm whether Swansea will be part of a region which covers Wales and 

the South West of England? If so, will listeners in Swansea hear a drive time show that is 

produced in England? 

Swansea Sound has many loyal listeners who value the station’s role in promoting community 

cohesion and championing local causes. The importance of local broadcasting in providing 

information and support has been demonstrated during the current pandemic.  

We therefore ask you to reconsider the decision to rebrand Swansea Sound. It is our 

understanding that some of your local radio stations will not be rebranded, so we would urge you 

not to treat Swansea Sound any differently.  

In order to keep those people who have contacted us informed, I would be grateful if you could 

reply to my letter at your earliest convenience 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Helen Mary Jones MS 

Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg |We welcome correspondence in Welsh or 

English. 

Pack Page 34



 
 
 
Helen Mary Jones MS,  
Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee, 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 
 

16th June 2020 

Dear Helen Mary Jones MS,   

Thank you for your letter regarding the future of Swansea Sound. 

I completely understand your concerns, the importance of retaining programming made in Wales and the 
loyalty of the station’s listeners, so I hope that the news we have announced yesterday will reassure you of our 
intentions. 

While it is true that we plan to rebrand Swansea Sound as Greatest Hits Radio in September, we will continue 
to produce weekday daytime programming in Swansea and all of the station’s existing daytime much-loved 
presenters will continue to broadcast their shows. They will be joined by well-known local presenter Badger 
(real name Andy Miles) who will present a new evening show, replacing a show previously produced in 
England. This will increase the total daytime output of local programming from Swansea to eighteen hours a 
day on weekdays by September, as well as local output at weekends.  
 
The station will also honour all of its Welsh language programming commitments and will continue to provide 
the local news, traffic and travel information service that listeners in the area rely upon and to champion local 
causes. 
 
One of the reasons for the rebrand is that from 1st September the station will expand its existing DAB coverage 
of Swansea to South East Wales (including Cardiff and Newport), bringing this area an additional source of 
news from and about Wales as well as Welsh language programming not currently available from commercial 
radio in the area. The Swansea Sound name would no longer be appropriate given this wider coverage. The 
station will of course continue to be available on AM in the Swansea area and online across Wales and the 
rest of the UK, available through Bauer’s app which gives access to all of our stations. 
 
We look forward to providing this enhanced service to listeners across South Wales. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Paul Keenan, President, 
Bauer Media Audio 
 

Pack Page 35


	Agenda
	2 COVID 19: Evidence on the impact of the COVID 19 outbreak on the creative industries
	Paper from Ffilm Cymru

	3 COVID 19: Evidence on the impact of the COVID 19 outbreak on public sector broadcasting
	Paper from S4C

	4.1 Correspondence with Bauer Media on Swansea Sound radio station
	20-06-15 Chair to Bauer Media_e
	Letter to the Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee  meeting via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 June 2020 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6384 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Helen Mary Jones MS (Temporary Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS 

John Griffiths MS 

Carwyn Jones MS 

David Melding MS 

Witnesses: 

Pauline Burt, Ffilm Cymru 

Rhodri Talfan Davies, Director, BBC Cymru Wales 

Mark Davyd, Music Venues Trust 

Owen Evans, S4C 

Phil Henfrey, Head of News and Programmes, ITV Wales 

Gareth Williams, TAC 

Sara Pepper, Cardiff University 

Committee Staff: 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

Members held a minute’s silence to remember Mohammad Asghar MS. 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Welsh Language 

and Communications Committee.   

 

1.2     In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had 

determined that the public were excluded from attending the 

Committee’s meeting in order to protect public health.  

1.3   The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, 

the Committee had agreed that David Melding MS would act as 

Temporary Chair in accordance with Standing Order 17.22.  

1.4    There were no apologies or declarations of interest.  

 

2 COVID 19: Evidence on the impact of the COVID 19 outbreak on the 

creative industries  

2.1     Members questioned the following witnesses concerning Covid-19 and its impact 

on the creative industries in Wales: 

 

Sara Pepper, Director of Creative Economy, School of Journalism, Media and 

Culture, Cardiff University 

Gareth Williams, Chair, TAC 

Pauline Burt, Director, Ffilm Cymru 

Mark Davyd, Chief Executive Officer, Music Venues Trust 

 



 

 

3 COVID 19: Evidence on the impact of the COVID 19 outbreak on public 

sector broadcasting  

 

3.1 Members questioned the following witnesses about the impact of Covid-19 on 

public sector broadcasting in Wales: 

 

Rhodri Talfan Davies, Director, BBC Cymru Wales 

Phil Henfrey, Head of News and Programmes, ITV Cymru Wales 

Owen Evans, Chief Executive, S4C 

  

4 Papers to note  

 

4.1 Correspondence with Bauer Media on Swansea Sound radio station  

4.2 Members noted correspondence with Bauer Media regarding Swansea Sound radio 

station 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

 

5.1 The Committee agreed the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the 

meeting. 

 

6 Private Debrief  

 

6.1 Members agreed to publish a short report on the impact of the COVID 19 outbreak 

on the creative industries 


